

No. 20-55941

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LA POSTA BAND OF DIGUENO MISSION INDIANS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:20-cv-01552-AJB-MSB

The Honorable Anthony J. Battaglia

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Michelle LaPena (SBN 201018)
Robert A. Rosette (SBN 224437)
Simon Gertler (SBN 326613)
Rosette, LLP
1415 L Street, Suite 450
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 353-1084

*Attorneys for Appellant
La Posta Band of Digueno Mission Indians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

PERTINENT STATUTORY AUTHORITY 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 I. Factual Background..... 4

 A. Unlawful Border Wall Funding and Construction.....4

 B. Effects of the Project on the Tribe.....8

 II. Procedural Background 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. The Tribe is likely to succeed on the merits..... 15

 A. The Tribe has *ultra vires* and APA cause of action.....16

 1. Under circuit precedent, the Tribe has an *ultra vires* cause of
 action.....16

 2. The Tribe can alternatively bring a claim under the APA.....21

 B. The Defendants lacked authority to transfer the funds under the
 CAA26

 1. The border wall was not an
 "unforeseen military requirement"27

 2. Funding for the border wall was denied by Congress.....28

 II. The Tribe will suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction. ... 30

III. Balance of the equities and public interest..... 33
 CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 15, 33
Arc of California v Douglas, 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 14
Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011) 23
CASA De Maryland, Inc. v. Chad F. Wolf, No. 8:20-CV-02118-PX, 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020) 7
California v. Trump, 963 F.3d 926 (2020)..... passim
Chamber of Commerce v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 18
Dart v. United States, 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 18
Doe v. Trump, 284 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (W.D. Wash. 2018)..... 20
Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell, 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) 34
Durham v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., 236 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (C.D. Cal. 2017) 20
El Paso County v. Trump, 408 F. Supp. 3d 840 (W.D. Tex. 2019)..... 20
Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308 (1999) 17
Hart v. Massanari, 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 19
Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak, 567 U.S. 209 (2012) 21, 22
McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)..... 23
Mitchell v. United States, 958 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 24
M.R. v. Dreyfus, 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) 15
Sierra Club v. Trump, 963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2020) passim

Sierra Club v. Trump, 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) 5, 34
Trump v. Sierra Club, 140 S. Ct. 1 (2019)..... 17
Trump v. Sierra Club, 2020 WL 4381616 (U.S. July 31, 2020)..... 18
United States v. Hinkson, 585 F.3d 1247, 1263 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 15
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 18

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 284..... 6
 28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1)..... 2
 28 U.S.C. §1331 1
 28 U.S.C. §1346(a)(2)..... 1
 28 U.S.C. §1362..... 1
 8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 7
 Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat 1 5
 Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-93, 133 Stat. 2317
 passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2) (2019)..... 36

Other Authorities

Presidential Memorandum, 2018 WL 1633761 (April 4, 2019)..... 7
Towards A Balanced Approach for the Protection of Native American Sacred Sites,
 17 Mich. J. Race & L. 269, 273–74 (2012)
